Employee satisfaction 

Employee improvement 

Source: Based on Literature Review 

3.3 Population and Sample 

The total population of the research is derived from all the employees working in the 

Divisional Secretariat. The total number of the existing employees is two hundred 

and eighty-seven (287). The training and development programs are conducted for 

the Management Service Officers, Development Officers, Grama Niladri (Officers) 

and Samurdhi Officers by the Divisional Secretariat. The study is focused on the 

training programs conducted during five years from 2017 to 2021 by the selected